MFRS15 establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from
contracts with customers under which an entity recognises revenue when (or as)
a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services
underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

In adopting MFRS 15, the Group has adopted the standard using partial
retrospective (with practical expedient) approach where the cumulative impact
arising from the adoption will be recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January
2018 and comparatives will not be restated.

The Group has assessed the effects of applying the new standards on the
financial statements and the impacts of adopting MFRS 15 is detailed in Note
A1(c) below.

Mega First Corporation Berhad
(Co. No. 6682-V)

9

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(c) Restatement of Comparatives - Opening statement of financial position

In summary, the impacts of adopting MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to opening balances
are as follows:

Statement of financial position (Extract)

As previously

reported MFRS 9 MFRS 15 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

1 January 2018

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 262,151   -   (1,656)   260,495

Land held for property development 45,095   -   (45,095)   -

Project development expenditure 601   -   (601)   -

Inventories -   -   45,696   45,696

Current assets

Receivables 161,787   (10,338)   591   152,040

Equity

Reserves 741,988   (8,307)   (948)   732,733

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 56,176   (2,031)   -   54,145

Current liabilities

Payables 188,825   -   (117)   188,708

After adjustments for

Mega First Corporation Berhad
(Co. No. 6682-V)

10

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

The Group has not applied in advance the following accounting standards and
interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) that have been issued
by the MASB but are not yet effective for the financial year ending 31 December 2018:

MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (including the Consequential
Amendments) Effective Date

MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 1 January 2021

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019